

No. 23-2020

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD SPRAGUE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM 6
ATTORNEYS FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. North Greene’s Conversion Therapy Ban Incurably Violates the First Amendment. 5

 A. Talk Therapy Is Speech and Only Speech..... 6

 B. Silencing One Type of Therapy Because of Its Message Is Presumptively
 Unconstitutional..... 9

 C. It Is Settled Law That the First Amendment Protects Professional Speech..... 12

 D. Strict Scrutiny Stops North Greene’s Statute in Its Tracks Because It Fails to Properly
 Address the Harm to Children It Allegedly Targets. 16

 II. Unconstitutional Religious Persecution Passes as Neutral and Generally Applicable
 Under Defective Precedent That Has Overstayed Its Welcome. 18

 A. North Greene’s Conversion Therapy Ban Persecuting Religious Beliefs Is Neither
 Neutral nor Generally Applicable and Is an Unacceptable Violation of the Free
 Exercise Clause. 19

 1. Animosity towards religion eliminates any sense of neutrality.20

 2. A law may apply to all but is not generally applicable when it only affects a select
 few..... 22

B. Covert Religious Oppression Thrives Under Precedent Allowing Neutral and Generally Applicable Laws to Ignore the Free Exercise Clause.....24

1. Precedent that skates around the Free Exercise Clause is egregious and has been on a collision course with the Constitution since the start.....25

2. The Free Exercise Clause is under threat when precedent forces lower courts to use an unworkable standard.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I1, 6, 18, 25

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996) 14

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023) 7

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña,
515 U.S. 200 (1995).....29

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.,
535 U.S. 234 (2002).....16, 17

Baker v. Nelson,
409 U.S. 810 (1972).....24

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986).....18

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
395 U.S. 444 (1969).....6, 12

Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954).....24

Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....16, 17, 18

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940).....18

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....15

<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	27
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	6, 7, 18
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	28, 29
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	6
<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898).....	13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	12
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emp., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	24
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	24

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	24
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	20, 21
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	9
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	12, 16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	24
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	8
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	24
<i>Police Dept. of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8, 9
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	24
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	10

<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	28
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	25
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	6
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. (1974).....	8
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	22
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6, 10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 50 U.S. 707 (1981).....	19, 25
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	12, 16

<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	10
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	7
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	12, 14
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1952).....	12, 15
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	10
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910).....	13
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	23, 25
